
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 

Chief Executive 
 

COMMITTEE MEMBERSHIP 
 
 

Councillor Shaun Osborne 
(Chairman) 

Labour 

Councillor John Stockton (Vice-
Chairman) 

Labour 

Councillor Marjorie Bradshaw Conservative 

Councillor Susan Edge Labour 

Councillor Martha Lloyd Jones Labour 

Councillor Keith Morley Labour 

Councillor Margaret Ratcliffe Liberal Democrat 

Councillor Linda Redhead Liberal Democrat 

Councillor Colin Rowan Conservative 

Councillor Mike Shepherd Liberal Democrat 

Councillor Dave Thompson Labour 

 
 
 
Please contact Michelle Simpson on 0151 424 2061 Ext. 1126 or e-mail 
michelle.simpson@halton.gov.uk  for further information. 
The next meeting of the Committee is on Tuesday, 23 September 2008 
 

Safer Halton Policy and Performance 
Board 
 
Tuesday, 17 June 2008 6.30 p.m. 
Council Chamber, Runcorn Town Hall 

Public Document Pack



 
ITEMS TO BE DEALT WITH  

IN THE PRESENCE OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 

Part l 
 
Item No. Page No. 
  
1. MINUTES 
 

 

2. DECLARATION OF INTEREST (INCLUDING PARTY WHIP 
DECLARATIONS)  

  

 

 Members are reminded of their responsibility to declare any 
personal or personal and prejudicial interest which they have in 
any item of business on the agenda, no later than when that 
item is reached and, with personal and prejudicial interests 
(subject to certain exceptions in the Code of Conduct for 
Members), to leave the meeting prior to discussion and voting 
on the item. 
 

 
 

3. PUBLIC QUESTION TIME 
 

1 - 2 

4. PERFORMANCE MONITORING 
 

3 - 123 

5. NOTES OF WORKING PARTY MEETINGS 
 

124 - 135 

DEVELOPMENT OF POLICY ISSUES 
 

 

6. WASTE MANAGEMENT PRESENTATION 
 

136 - 137 

7. ANNUAL REPORT 
 

138 - 144 

8. CIVIL FUNERALS 
 

145 - 148 

9. NATIONALITY CHECKING SERVICE 
 

149 - 152 

 
 
In accordance with the Health and Safety at Work Act the Council is 
required to notify those attending meetings of the fire evacuation 
procedures. A copy has previously been circul
[...]
 
ask a question. 

(viii) PLEASE NOTE that the maximum amount of time each 
questioner will be allowed is 3 minutes. 

(ix) If you do not receive a response at the meeting, a Council Officer 
will ask for your name and address and make sure that you 
receive a written response. 

 
 Please bear in mind that public question time lasts for a maximum 

of 30 minutes. To help in making the most of this opportunity to 
speak: - 

 

• Please keep questions as concise as possible. 
 

• Please do not repeat or make statements on earlier questions as 
this reduces the time available for other issues to be raised.  

 

• Please note that public question time is not intended for debate – 
issues raised will be responded to either at the meeting or in 
writing at a later date. 

 
4.0 POLICY IMPLICATIONS 
 
 None. 
 
5.0 OTHER IMPLICATIONS 
 
 None.  
 
6.0 RISK ANALYSIS 
 

None.  
 
7.0 EQUALITY AND DIVERSITY ISSUES 
 

None. 
 
6.0 LIST OF BACKGROUND PAPERS UNDER SECTION 100D OF THE 

LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 
 
 There are no background papers under the meaning of the Act. 
 

 

Page 2



 

REPORT TO: Safer Halton PPB 
 
DATE: 17 June, 2008     
 
REPORTING OFFICER: Chief Executive 
 
SUBJECT: Performance Management Reports  

Quarter 4 to year end 31st March 2008 
  
WARDS: Boroughwide  
 
 
 
1. PURPOSE OF REPORT  
 
1.1 To consider and raise any questions or points of clarification in respect of the 

4th quarter performance management reports on progress against service 
plan objectives and performance targets, performance trends/comparisons, 
factors affecting the services etc. for: 
 

• Highways, Transportation & Logistics 

• Environmental & Regulatory Services 

• Health & Partnerships 

• Culture &Leisure 
 
 
2. RECOMMENDED: That the Policy and Performance Board 
 

1) Receive the 4th quarter performance management reports;  
 
2) Consider the progress and performance information and raise any 

questions or points for clarification; and   
 

3) Highlight 
[...]
ployed staff that left during the 
year. 

 
7.69% 

 
8% 

 
8.98% 

 

The Directorate Exit Interview Policy, 
Procedure and Practice has been 
reviewed and a six monthly analysis of 
questionnaires was completed and 
reported to SMT. The numbers of exit 
interview questionnaires/interviews being 
completed is low and actions are 
continuing to promote these being 
completed for improvements to be made 
accordingly. 

P
a
g
e
 8

4



APPENDIX THREE – PROGRESS AGAINST OTHER PERFORMANCE INDICATORS 
Health & Partnerships 

18 

Ref Indicator 
Actual 
06 / 07 

Target 
07 / 08 

Quarter 4 
 

Progress 
 

Commentary 

HP/ 
LPI 2 
 
 

Percentage of Social Services 
working days/shifts lost to sickness 
absence during the financial year. 

 
9.21% 

 
8% 

 
9.85% 

 

The Health & Community Directorate 
have put in place a pilot sickness 
reporting process in a number of service 
areas, and have developed 
supplementary guidance for managers to 
help them manage absence within their 
teams more effectively. The 
supplementary guidance is awaiting final 
agreement from Corporate Services 
before it can be implemented.  
 

HP/ 
LPI 3 
 
 

% of Halton pupils completing a 
survey on the supply of age 
restricted products 

 
70% 

 
60% 

of 
appropriate 

school 
year 

 
0% 

 

This year’s survey on knives and solvents 
and was aimed at year 9 pupils.  Out of 
the eight schools in the Borough that were 
approached, only two schools agreed to 
take part.  Three specifically said no and 
three did not respond.  Without a higher 
take-up rate the sample would not be 
statistically significant enough or provide 
sufficient information to be a 
representative sample of the Borough. 
A number of avenues were utilised to 
attempt to convince the schools to 
support this initiative but these all proved 
to be unsuccessful. 
 

HP/ 
LPI 11 
 
 
 

Applications for current certificates 
processed on the day of receipt. 

 
99.7% 

 
99% 

 
99% 

 

Some 1069 applications for
[...]
ls, 
all have been approached, currently trying to work with Vikings.  In Warrington 24 
schools out of 88 have taken up.  The group suggested approaching Children and 
Young People Strategic Director Gerald Meehan, also to include on school circular.  
Insp SB confirmed currently recruiting with Lorraine Crane (C&YP) for Runaways 
Team Coordinator role. 

5 Forced Rape Steering Group – Inspector Simon Blackwell 
Insp SB sits on the Cheshire Rape and Sexual Assault Steering Group who meet 
quarterly.  Last meeting discussed SARC project as discussed in Item 4.  Terms of 
Reference of the steering group available if anyone would like to see.  Officers in 
the Police Force are undertaking extra training, increased service for early 
evidence kits, and mouthwash in all cars, collection gowns.  Poster campaign of 
‘Safe not Sorry’ for secondary schools toilet doors.  Indicators are going up the 
agenda, Rape Action Plan to follow nationally.  Share information and feed back to 
this group, opportunity to play an active role.  Chair asked if SC could attend the 
steering group meetings?  Insp SB would enquire and confirm with SC, next 
meeting in June. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Insp SB 

6 Any other business 
None. 

 

7 Date and time of next meeting 
Chair thanked all for attending and for cross party work (all party representation) 
and confirmed the next meeting date of Wednesday 16th April at 5pm, refreshments 
available from 4.30pm at Halton Women’s Centre, Castlefields, Runcorn. 

 

  

Page 135



 
REPORT TO: Safer Halton Policy and Performance Board 
 
DATE: 17 June 2008 
 
REPORTING OFFICER: Strategic Director, Environment 
 
SUBJECT: Waste Management 
 
WARDS: Boroughwide 
 

1.0 PURPOSE OF THE REPORT 

1.1 To receive a presentation from the Divisional Manager, Waste and 
Recycling Services, informing the Board of the Council’s current 
position in relation to Waste Management. 

2.0 RECOMMENDATION: That 

 (1) the presentation be received. 

 (2) 
 

members of the PPB comment and question upon the 
presentation.  

3.0 SUPPORTING INFORMATION 

3.1 At the meeting of the Safer Halton Policy and Performance Board 
on Tuesday 18th March 2008 it was agreed that a presentation on 
waste management would made to Members at the June meeting of 
the Board.  The presentation will inform members of progress in relation 
to a number of waste management matters, and will include; 

 

• The Legislative and Financial Drivers in relation to the 
management of waste 

• The Council’s current and future strategic and operational plans 
and objectives 

• The procurement of arrangements for dealing with waste in the 
future 

 

4.0 POLICY IMPLICATIONS 

4.1 There are no policy implications as a result of this report. 

5.0 FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 

5.1 Increased recycling and higher levels of waste diversion from landfill 
will reduce future waste disposal bills and the Council’s approach 

Agenda Item 6Page 136



represents a planned investment to keep future costs down. 

 

6.0 OTHER IMPLICATIONS 

6.1 None at this stage. 

 

7.0 IMPLICATIONS FOR THE COUNCIL’S PRIORITIES 

7.1 Children and Young People in Halton 

None directly. 
    

7.2 Employment, Learning and Skills in Halton 

None directly. 
   

7.3 A Healthy Halton 

None directly. 
    

7.4 A Safer Halton 

None directly. 
    

7.5 Halton’s Urban Renewal 

None directly. 
 

8.0 RISK ANALYSIS 

8.1 
 
A strategic risk analysis has been carried out in relation to the Council’s 
strategy for dealing with waste and is contained within the Environment 
Directorate Risk Register.  
 

9.0 EQUALITY AND DIVERSITY ISSUES 

9.1 
 

There are no specific equality or diversity issues as a result of this 
report. 
 

10.0 LIST OF BACKGROUND PAPERS UNDER SECTION 100D OF THE 
LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 

10.1 There are no background papers within the meaning of the Act. 

 
 

Page 137



REPORT TO:   Safer Halton Policy and Performance Board 
 
DATE:    17th June 2008  
 
REPORTING OFFICER
[...]
xpand. 
 

 
 
 
 
 

 

Page 142



  
• The partnership with Birmingham Trading Standards to combat illegal money 

lending in the Borough.  
 

• Students from Fairfield High School, who attended the March meeting and 
raised their issues about community safety. 

 

WORK PROGRAMME FOR 2008/09 

It is proposed that the working groups established in 2006/07 continue their on-going 
work.  These are: -  
 
Environmental Health and Risk Assessment 
Waste 
Bereavement 
 
The Anti-Social Behaviour group is currently dormant pending the outcome of the 
review of Community Safety. 
 

The recently formed Safeguarding Vulnerable Adults, and the Domestic Abuse 
Working Parties will produce a final report in 2008/09. 

 

Members of the Public are welcome at the meetings of the Board.  If you would like to know 
where and when meetings are to be held or if you would like any more information about the 
Board or its work please contact Howard Cockcroft (0151 471 7461) or e-mail at 
Howard.cockcroft@halton.gov.uk 

Page 143



 

Page 144



 
REPORT TO: Safer Halton Policy and Performance Board 
 
DATE: 17 June 2008 
 
REPORTING OFFICER: Strategic Director, Health and Community 
 
SUBJECT: Introduction of Civil Funeral Ceremonies. 
 
WARDS: Boroughwide 
 

1.0 PURPOSE OF THE REPORT 

1.1 To seek Members’ support for the Registration Service to introduce civil 
funeral ceremonies. 

2.0 RECOMMENDATION: That 

 (1) comments and suggestions from Members be noted, and 

 (2) 
 

the Executive Board be requested to agree to the 
Registration Service extending its offer of discretionary 
services to include civil funeral ceremonies, as outlined in 
this report.  

3.0 SUPPORTING INFORMATION 

3.1 
 
A civil funeral ceremony is a ceremony reflecting the wishes of the 
family who want to mark the passing of a family member, or friend, who 
did not have any religious belief.  Based on information provided by 
family and friends of the deceased, a trained celebrant, who may also 
be a Registrar, will prepare and deliver a eulogy, usually at a local 
crematorium or at the graveside in a non-denominational cemetery. 

3.2 
 

The Government White Paper “Civil Registration: Vital Change” set out 
an agenda for a modern, effective and high quality Registration Service.  
To underpin this, local authorities were to be given more responsibility 
for local service delivery that would meet both national standards and 
local community needs. 

3.3 As part of this modernisation agenda, the Registration Service pursued 
new governance arrangements and the new “Halton Registration 
Scheme 2007” came into effect on 4 July 2007.  This provides for a 
more flexible, less prescriptive framework and commits Halton to the 
terms of the Code of Practice (which determines service delivery 
standards) and to meeting the national standards contained in the 
Good Practice Guide for local Registration Services. 

Agenda Item 8Page 145



3.4 In relation to Civil Funerals, the White Paper reads “As society changes 
and develops, there may be other celebratory services that local 
authorities would wish to provide such as civil funerals.”  The availability 
of celebratory services will be included as an element of national 
standards of service provision.  Local authorities will be required to 
deliver these services locally or direct enquiries to other neighbouring 

authorities where such services are provided.   

3.5 
 

Since 2006 the Service has conducted naming ceremonies and 
ceremonies for the re-affirmation of marriage vows.  These have proved 
to be, and continue to be popular with the residents of Halton.  The 
Service would now like to extend the range of its discretionary services 
by offering a civil funeral ceremony.  There have been a number of 
enquiries for civil funerals in recent years, and given the “signposting” 
requirements outlined in the above paragraph, the enquirers have had 
to be directed to the Liverpool and Cheshire Registration Services.   

3.6 
 
As part of the monitoring procedure for the Registration Service, 
customers were surveyed on their views on the possibility of offering a 
non-religious funeral service.  Some 70% of those responding either 
strongly agreed/agreed, 28% had no views, and only 2% strongly 
disagreed.  Surveys on this specific issue were also sent to local 
ministers and funeral directors.  Out of 17 clergy responses, 53% 
strongly agreed/ agreed and out of three funeral director responses, 
two strongly agreed/agreed whilst the third contracted a humanist to 
provide civil funerals and was therefore not interested in a local service 
provision.  

3.7 
 

The Registration Service has been working in partnership with the 
Council’s Bereavement Services to develop a civil funeral offer.  
Members of staff from both Services have been trained and are keen to 
offer this additional service.  They feel they have the empathy required, 
plus a wide and practical knowledge and are experienced and 
professional celebrants. 

3.8 
 

The Council will be able to set and levy fees for the ceremonies.  
Following benchmarking with neighbouring authorities it is suggested 
that initial fee for a civil funeral on a weekday should be set at £165.  

4.0 POLICY IMPLICATIONS 

4.1 This proposal, if agreed, will extend the range of discretionary services 
offered by the Council’s Registration Service.  This is in-line with the 
ongoing modernisation of this service nationally.    

5.0 FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 

5.1 As the service has not yet been publicised, it is difficult to gauge the 
number of requests by the public for ceremonies.  However, it is not 

Page 146



expected that demand for the service will be high.  All services will be 
self-financing and should provide additional income to the Council.  

5.2 In the short-term, officers may work additional hours at plain time to 
prepare and deliver the service.  However, the cost of their time will be 
more than offset by the fees ch
[...]
 To seek Members’ support for the Registration Service to enter into 
partnership with the Home Office to offer the Nationality Checking 
Service (NCS). 

2.0 RECOMMENDATION: That 

 (1) comments and suggestions from Members be noted, and 

 (2) 
 

the Executive Board be requested to agree to the 
Registration Service extending its offer of discretionary 
services to include the Nationality Checking Service, as 
outlined in this report.  

3.0 SUPPORTING INFORMATION 

3.1 The Nationality Checking Service (NCS) is a checking and advice 
service that helps those seeking citizenship make a good quality and 
complete application which the Home Office’s Nationality Group will be 
able to determine more quickly. 

3.2 A number of Registration Services already offer the NCS and the 
arrangement has proved to be a success for all concerned, but demand 
for the service still exceeds supply and the Home Office are keen to 
recruit more Council partners.  The aim is to create a more cohesive 
service for citizenship from application, through processing and on to 
the citizenship ceremony, involving local authorities across the UK and 
the Nationality Group of the Home Office.  

3.3 The NCS was introduced due to the large number of flawed 
applications received by the Home Office, one consequence of which 
was that the applicant lost the statutory fee for that application.  Such 
fees are presently £655 for a single person, £735 for a couple and £400 
for one or more children - hence, from a financial point of view alone, 
the importance to the applicant of ensuring their application is “right first 
time” via this checking service is clear.   

Agenda Item 9Page 149



3.4 Further, the service provides the applicant with the confidence that their 
“checked” application will pass smoothly through the Home Office 
process and significantly, it enables the applicant to retain all their 
important documents (such as their passport) rather than post them to 
the Home Office.  

3.5 
 

The Border and Immigration Agency of the Home Office benefit as the 
number of flawed applications is greatly reduced and this raises the 
efficiency of their operation.  This is a further positive for applicants as it 
reduces the processing time for all applications in the system.    

3.6 
 

Councils offering NCS are considered to be immigration advisers by the 
Office of the Immigration Services Commissioner (OISC), an 
independent body established by Parliament to regulate immigration 
advisers.  The process to be followed to become an NCS partner is 
therefore: 

• Registration Service Manager to undergo a short initial 
assessment on the role and function of the OISC 

• Application for the Council’s registration as a Level 1 adviser 
submitted along with annual fee of £555 

• Council’s NCS marketing plan submitted to the Border and 
Immigration Agency 

• Registration Officers who will be providing the service attend a 
one day (free) training session and then pass an on-line Level 1 
adviser assessment  

3.7 
 

The service is aimed at anyone seeking British Nationality and not 
merely those who are resident in the Borough of Halton.  The 
experience of those Councils already offering the service is that 
applicants will phone around to secure the earliest NCS appointment 
that is available, and that applicants are prepared to travel some 
distance to secure an appointment that suits.  

3.8 
 

The Council will be able to set and levy fees upon applicants for the 
provision of the NCS and it is suggested that initial fees should be set 
as follows:  

 
 

Type of Application  
 

Fee  

 
 

An adult submitting a single application  
 

£45  

 
 

A husband and wife, or civil partners, living 
together and applying at the same time  

 

£65  

 
 

A husband and wife, or civil partners, living 
together and up to two children, all applying at 
the same time  

 

£75  

Page 150



 
 

Additional children on a parent’s application, 
applying 
[...]

7.2 Employment, Learning and Skills in Halton 

None directly.    

7.3 A Healthy Halton 

None directly.    

7.4 A Safer Halton 

None directly.      

7.5 Halton’s Urban Renewal 

None directly.      

8.0 RISK ANALYSIS 

8.1 The main risk associated with offering the NCS is that if officers make 
mistakes, resulting in nationality application fees being lost, individuals / 
families will look to the Council to reimburse them for their loss.  The 
key control measures in place to minimise such a risk are that 
Registration Officers, for whom accuracy and attention to detail is a key 
competence, will be delivering the Service and in addition, they will 
receive training and have to pass an on-line assessment before 
qualifying as an adviser. 

The proposal is not so significant as to require a full risk assessment.  

9.0 EQUALITY AND DIVERSITY ISSUES 

9.1 The recommendations have a positive impact on diversity, as the result 
of pursuing them will be to support the creation of a more cohesive 
service for citizenship from application, through processing and on to 
the citizenship ceremony.  It will result in the provision of much needed 
technical support for individuals and families to streamline their 
nationality applications.  The report is neutral in terms of equality. 

10.0 LIST OF BACKGROUND PAPERS UNDER SECTION 100D OF THE 
LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 

10.1 There are no background papers within the meaning of the Act. 

 

 

Page 152


	Agenda
	3 PUBLIC QUESTION TIME
	4 PERFORMANCE MONITORING
	EARS Q4  Final - Safer
	HT Q4 QMR H T LFinal - Safer
	HP Q4 Final SH
	Culture  Leisure Q4 Final Safer

	5 notes of working party meetings
	Notes of meeting of SVA 2 April
	DV working group 19 Feb 08
	DV working group 12 Feb 08
	DA working group 13 May 08
	DA working group 16 April 08
	DA working group 25 March 08

	6 Waste Management Presentation
	7 Annual Report
	SH PPB Annual Report 2007 08

	8 Civil Funerals
	9 Nationality Checking Service



Minutes of the meeting


SAFER HALTON POLICY AND PERFORMANCE BOARD 

 
At a meeting of the Safer Halton Policy and Performance Board on Tuesday, 17 June 
2008 at the Council Chamber, Runcorn Town Hall 
 
 

 
Present: Councillors Stockton (Vice-Chairman), Lloyd Jones, Morley, Redhead, 
Rowan, Shepherd and Thompson  
 
Apologies for Absence: Councillor Osborne, M. Bradshaw, Edge and M. Ratcliffe 
 
Absence declared on Council business:  None 
 
Officers present: P. Cornthwaite, S. Eastwood, M. Simpson, J. Unsworth, 
A. Villiers and P. Watts 
 
Also in attendance:  None 

 

 
 
 Action 

SAF1 MINUTES  
  
  The Minutes of the meeting held on 18th March 2008, 

having been printed and circulated, were taken as read and 
signed as a correct record. 
 

 

SAF2 PUBLIC QUESTION TIME  
  
 It was confirmed that no public questions had been 

received. 
 

 

SAF3 PERFORMANCE MONITORING REPORTS  
  
 The Board considered a report of the Chief Executive 

on progress against service plan objectives and 
performance targets, performance trends/comparisons and 
factors affecting the services for: 
 

� Highways, Transportation and Logistics; 
� Environment and Regulatory Services; 
� Health and Partnerships; and 
� Culture and Leisure. 

 
It was reported that there was an intention to place 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

ITEM DEALT WITH  

UNDER DUTIES  

EXERCISABLE BY THE BOARD 

 

 



executive summaries at the beginning of the reports, with 
the aim of reducing the amount of information Members 
received. 
 

The Board’s attention was drawn to pages 12 and 96 
of the Performance Monitoring report in relation to errors 
with figures that did not add up. It was noted that this had 
been raised with the Officers and they would look into the 
matter to prevent this happening in the future. 
 

Members raised concerns in relation to a request for 
the secondary schools in the Borough to take part in a 
survey regarding knives and solvents aimed at year 9 pupils. 
Out of 8 schools in the Borough only 2 schools had agreed 
to take part. It was noted that 3 schools specifically said no 
and 3 schools did not respond. Members felt that it important 
that schools took part in this questionnaire and requested 
that it be pursued, in writing, and a response be provided as 
to why schools would not participate. It was agreed that 
should a response from the schools be provided a copy 
would be distributed to all Members of the Board. Members 
suggested that the School Governors also be copied into the 
letter requesting this information. 
 

The Board queried what stage the restructure of the 
Community Safety Team was at. In response it was noted 
that a review was still taking place, work was still ongoing 
and it was intended that a report be brought back to the 
September meeting. Members also referred to the meeting 
held in January in relation to a query of how Community 
Safety funds would be spread across the wards in relation to 
the amount of anti-social behaviour and crime issues. It was 
reported that this would be investigated and a response 
would be provided. 
 
 RESOLVED: That the Policy and Performance Board 
 

(1)  receive the 4th quarter performance management 
reports;  

 
(2)  consider the progress and performance 
       information; and 

 
(3)  a letter be sent to the secondary schools and 

governors requesting reasons why they would not 
take part in the questionnaire regarding knives 
and solvents, aimed at year 9 pupils. 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Strategic Director 
-  Environment  

SAF4     NOTES OF WORKING PARTY MEETINGS  
  



  The Board considered minutes from the Domestic 
Violence, domestic Abuse and Safeguarding Vulnerable 
Adults working parties which outlined topics and issues 
raised. 
 

Arising from the discussion the Board was advised 
that the two posts in the Domestic Abuse Section had been 
offered funding for another year and one of the posts could 
receive mainstream funding as it now became part of the 
198 Best Value Indicators. 
 

In relation to Waste Management it was reported that 
the Working Party met on 29th May and were looking at 
containerisation of waste. It was reported that investigations 
would be carried out on how other authorities dealt with 
containerisation and what measures authorities put in place. 
It was agreed that a report would be compiled and brought 
back to the next meeting in September that would detail the 
recommendations for the Best Practice on how to deal with 
wheeled bins in Halton. 
 

The Board discussed the following issues: 
 

� Cost of replacement wheelie bins; 
� Mechanisms to identify bins; 
� Monitoring of why or how bins were lost; 
� Batches of faulty bins and suppliers of wheeled bins; 

and 
� The roll out of recycling facilities across the Borough. 

 
RESOLVED: That;  
 
(1) the Minutes be received; and 

 
(2) a report be brought back to the September 

meeting regarding the recommendations for best 
practice on how to deal with wheeled bins in 
Halton.  

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Strategic Director 
-  Environment  

SAF5      WASTE MANAGEMENT PRESENTATION  
  
 The Board received a presentation from the Divisional 

Manager – Waste and Recycling, which outlined the 
following:- 
 

� Halton was both a waste collection and disposal 
authority; 

� Halton currently dealt with 75,000 tons of municipal 
waste each year; 

� Halton had been set targets for the recycling and 

 



composting of waste and for the reduction of levels of 
biodegradable municipal waste (BMW) sent to landfill 
for disposal;  

� There were costs associated with meeting those 
targets and there were financial 
consequences/penalties imposed for not reaching 
them;  

� Halton currently spent £7m per year dealing with 
waste;  

� Municipal Waste; 
� Recycling in Halton; 
� Last Year in Halton; 
� Drivers for Continued Change; 

� Waste Strategy for England 2007; 
� Household Waste Recycling Act 2003; 
� Landfill Diversion Targets; 
� Future Cost of Waste Disposal; 

� £1.9m was spent annually on disposing waste;  
� Halton’s Options; 
� Future Cost Estimates; 
� The Way Forward; 
� Halton’s Waste Action Plan; 
� Multi Material Kerbside Recycling; 
� Introducing the Scheme; 
� Other Initiatives; 
� The Challenge; and  
� Meeting the Challenge. 

 
Arising from the presentation Members queried the 

following: 
 

� Has the recycling facility for tetra-packages that had 
been removed from Hough Green Road been 
replaced at Johnson’s Lane? 

� Could plastics and tin cans be processed on site such 
as Johnson’s Lane and Picow Farm Road? 

� Was there to be a facility in the future for houses that 
could not have access to wheeled bins to recycle? 

� Could the Council provide incentives or penalise 
people that wilfully ignore requests to use wheeled 
bins? 

 
In response the following was noted: 
 

� It was advised that information relating to the 
receptacle for recycling tetra-packaging at Johnson’s 
Lane would be provided to Members of the Board;   

� Costs would be involved with processing materials on 
site. However, the Department was looking at 
contractual arrangements and through negotiation, 



better solutions may be available. It was requested 
that Members forward any ideas to Jimmy Unsworth 
in relation to diverting waste;  

� As part of the Waste Action Plan the Council will be 
providing kerbside recycling services to all properties 
throughout the Borough and was currently exploring 
options to provide the most suitable methods and 
pilot schemes could be implemented as a result; and 

� Monitoring would take place in areas where 
participation with Council services was low and there 
was high levels of excessive waste; 

 
The Chairman thanked the Head of Waste 

Management for an informative presentation. 
 
RESOLVED: That the presentation be received. 

 
SAF6      ANNUAL REPORT  
  
 The Board considered the Annual Report for the 

Safer Halton Policy and Performance Board. The report 
outlined the membership and responsibilities, the review of 
the year and work programme for 2008/09. 
 

Members queried whether in future the Annual Report 
had to come to the Performance Board as opposed to going 
to the information bulletin.  In response it was noted that this 
was a Constitutional requirement as per page 16 of the 
Constitution and inspectors could also view the document. 
 

The Chairman thanked all the Officers and Members 
involved in producing an incredible amount of work 
throughout the year. 
 

RESOLVED: That the PPB agree and endorse the 
Annual Report for the purposes of its adoption at a 
forthcoming meeting of the full Council. 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Strategic Director 
- Health and 
Community  

SAF7      CIVIL FUNERALS  
  
 The Board considered a report of the Strategic 

Director, Health and Community seeking support for the 
Registration Service to introduce civil funeral ceremonies.  

 
It was noted that a civil funeral ceremony was a 

ceremony reflecting the wishes of the family who wanted to 
mark the passing of a family member or friend who did not 
have any religious belief. A trained celebrant, who may also 
be a registrar, would prepare and deliver a eulogy, usually at 
a local crematorium or at the graveside in a non-

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



denominational cemetery. 
 

It was reported that the Government White Paper 
“Civil Registration: Vital Change” set out an agenda for a 
modern, effective and high quality registration service. To 
underpin this local authorities were to be given more 
responsibility for local service delivery that would meet both 
national standards and local community needs. 
 

Detailed in the report were the levy fees for the 
ceremonies which were decided upon following 
benchmarking with neighbour authorities. It was advised that 
the initial fee for civil funeral on a weekday would be set at 
£165. This would cover the time taken to visit the family, 
write the eulogy, write the ceremony and facilitate the 
ceremony. 
 

Members queried how many funeral directors had 
been approached. In response it was noted that only 3 
funeral directors had responded and some funeral directors 
responded, one of which already used a “Humanist” 
celebrant for provision of non-religious ceremonies. 

  
Members raised concerns in relation to the affect this 

service could have on Council staff as it would be an 
emotionally upsetting, challenging and demanding role. In 
response, it was noted that staff registered deaths daily 
when the bereaved family were often very upset. Staff had 
been trained to deal with these emotions sympathetically 
and with empathy. The Bereavement Services Manager 
currently took part in public health funerals and cremations. 
Members suggested whether counselling could be offered to 
Council staff if necessary. It was noted that this issue had 
not been discussed in depth and mechanisms could be 
implemented for staff to cope with these extra pressures. 
 

RESOLVED: That the Executive Board be requested 
to agree the Registration Service extending its offer of 
discretionary services to include civil funeral ceremonies as 
outlined in the report. 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Strategic Director 
- Health and 
Community  

SAF8      NATIONALITY CHECKING SERVICE  
  
 The Board received a report of the Strategic Director 

– Health and Community seeking support for the 
Registration Service to enter into partnership with the Home 
Office to offer the Nationality Checking Service (NCS). 

 
It was advised that the Nationality Checking Service 

(NCS) was a checking and advice service that helped those 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 



seeking citizenship, make a good quality and complete 
application, which the Home Office’s Nationality Group 
would be able to determine more quickly. 
 

It was reported that a number of Registration 
Services already offered the NCS and the arrangement had 
proved to be a success for all concerned, but demand for 
the service still exceeded supply and the Home Office were 
keen to recruit more Council partners. It was reported that 
the aim was to create a more cohesive service for 
citizenship from application, through processing on to the 
citizenship ceremony, involving local authorities across the 
UK and the Nationality Group of the Home Office. 
 

It was noted that the NCS was introduced due to the 
large number of flawed applications received by the Home 
Office, one consequence of which was that the applicant lost 
the statutory fee for that application. Such fees were 
presently £655 for a single person, £735 for a couple and 
£400 for one or more children – hence, from a financial point 
of view alone, the importance to the applicant of ensuring 
their application was right first time via the checking service 
was clear. 
 

Detailed within the report were the processes to be 
followed for the Council to become an NCS partner. The 
Council would be able to set levy fees upon applicants for 
the provision of the NCS and the suggested initial fees were 
detailed within the report. 
 

Members queried whether this service was available 
for people who lived outside of the Borough. In response it 
was noted that the service would be available to any 
applicant. Members queried how the fees were set for the 
Council’s charges. In response it was noted that the figures 
detailed within the report were similar to surrounding 
authorities. 
 

RESOLVED: That the Executive Board be requested 
to agree to the Registration Service extending its offer of 
discretionary services to include the Nationality Checking 
Service, as outlined in the report. 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Strategic Director 
- Health and 
Community  

   
 
 

Meeting ended at 8.23 p.m. 


